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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

Consulting Engineers Alameda County

BENICIA. CA 94530
(707) 7466015 (707) 746-6916
FAX: (707} 746-5581

KEI-P89-0111.QR1
October 17, 1989

Unocal Corporation
2175 N. California Blvd., Suite #650
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Attention: Mr. Tim Ross

RE: Quarterly Report
Unocal Service Station #5487
28250 Hesperian Blvd.

Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Ross:

This report presents the results of the first quarter of monitor-
ing and sampling of the monitoring wells at the referenced site
by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI), per proposal KEI-P89-
0111.P2 dated May 18, 1989. The wells are currently monitored
monthly and sampled on a quarterly basis. This report covers the
work performed by KEI from June through August, 1989,

BACKGROUND

The subject site is presently used as a gasoline station. The
site vicinity and site details are shown on the attached
sketches.

KEI's work at the site began on January 30, 1989 when KEI was
asked to collect soil samples following the removal of two
underground fuel storage tanks and one waste o0il tank at the
site. Soil and water samples were analyzed by Seguoia Analytical
Laboratory in Redwood City, California, for total petroleum
hydrocarbon (TPH) as gasoline, and benzene, toluene, xylenes and
ethylbenzene (BTX&E). The waste o0il sample was also analyzed for
TPH as diesel, TOG, EPA 8010 and EPA 8270 constituents, and
metals (cadmium, chromium, lead and zinc).

on February 14, 1989, in preparation for setting of the new fuel
storage tanks, approximately 17,500 gallons of water was pumped
from the fuel tank pit. On February 17, 1989, additional soil
was excavated from the waste o0il tank pit and 4,500 gallons of
water was pumped and disposed of by H&H Haulers. Based on the
results of the laboratory analyses, and in order to comply with
the requirements of the regulatory agencies, KEI proposed
installation of five monitoring wells. The results of the soil
and ground water samples are summarized in KEI's report (KEI-J89-
0111.R2) dated March 1, 1989.
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Five monitoring wells were installed on April 20 and 21, 1989.
Water samples from MWl and MW4 had benzene levels of 2.1 ppb and
0.33 ppb, respectively. Analytical results of all samples
indicated non-detectable levels of TPH as diesel and TOG. KEI
proposed a monitoring and sampling program of the existing wells.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

The five wells were monitored three times and sampled once during
the quarter. During monitoring, the wells were checked for depth
to water and presence of free product and sheen. No free product
or sheen was noted in any of the wells during the quarter.
Monitoring data are summarized in Table 1.

Water samples were collected from the wells on August 16, 1989.
Prior to sampling, the wells were each purged 15 gallons with the
exception of MWl1l, which was purged 25 gallons. Samples were then
collected using a clean Teflon bailer. Samples were decanted
into clean VOA vials and/or one 1liter amber bottles as appro-
priate which were sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps and stored
on ice until delivery to the state certified laboratory. After
reviewing the analytical results, KEI resampled MW5 on August 31,
1989 to confirm the levels of hydrocarbons detected in the ground
water sample collected on August 16, 1989.

HYDROLOGY

Based on the water level data gathered during the quarter, ground
water flow direction appeared to be toward the north-northeast on
August 16, 1989. Water levels have decreased slightly in all
wells from 0.40 feet in MW5 to a maximum of 0.87 feet in MWl
during the gquarter. Ground water flow direction appears to have
remained reasonably consistent since reported on April 26, 1989.

ANATYTICAL RESULTS

Water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in
Redwood City, California, and were accompanied by properly
executed Chain of Custody documentation. The samples were
analyzed for TPH as gasoline using EPA method 5030 in conjunction
with modified 8015, and BTX&E using EPA methods 5030 and 8020.
In addition, the sample from MWl and MW2 was analyzed for TPH as
diesel using EPA method 3550 in conjunction with modified 8015,
total oil and grease (TOG) using EPA method 503A&E, and purgeable
halocarbons using EPA method 8010.
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Analytical results of the ground water samples indicated non-
detectable levels of TPH and BTX&E in all wells, except in well
MWS, which appears to be at the upgradient portion of the site.
The water sample collected from MW5 on August 31, 1989 showed
levels of TPH as gasoline at 910 ppb and benzene at 120 ppb.
The water sample collected from MW5 on April 26, 1989 showed non-
detectable levels of TPH and BTX&E. MWl and MW2 also showed TOG
levels of 23 ppm and 7.4 ppm, Yespectively. Results of the
analyses are summarized in Table 2. Copies of the analytical
results and Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this
report.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the analytical results collected and evaluated to date
and no evidence of free product or sheen in any of the wells, KEI
recommends the continuation of the current monitoring and
sampling program of the existing wells per KEI's proposal KEI-
P89-0111.P2 dated May 18, 1989,

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Flood
Control District, and to the Regional Water Quality Control
Board, San Francisco Bay Region.

LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-
induced, may cause changes in ground water levels and flow paths,
thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

Our studies assume that the field and laboratory data are
reasonably representative of the site as a whole, and assume that
subsurface conditions are reasonably conducive to interpolation
and extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field work and laboratory analyses. We have analyzed this data
using what we believe to be currently applicable engineering
techniques and principles in the Northern California region. We
make no warranty, either expressed or implied, except that our
services have been performed in accordance with generally
accepted professional principles and practices existing for such
work.
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If you have any gquestions regarding this report, please do not
hesitate to call me at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

\&a« @‘,@,W

Don R. Braun
Certified Engineering Geologist

License No. 1310
ExXp. Date 6/30/90

Moo MU

Mardo Kaprealian
President

Attachments: Tables 1 and 2
Location Map
Site Plan
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

Water Depth Product Water Bailed
Date Well No. (feet) Thickness Sheen (gallons)
8/16/89 MWl 8.25 0 None 25
MwW2 8.58 0 None 15
MW3 8.19 0 None 15
MwW4 7.75% 0 None 15
MWE 7.31 0 None 15
7/18/89 MWl 8.14 0 None 20
Mw2 8.60 0 None 0
MW3 8.15 0 None 0
Mw4 7.90 0 None 15
MW5 7.34 8] Nane 4]
6/19/89 MWl 7.98 0 None 25
Mw2 8.43 0 None 0
MW3 8.03 a None g
Mw4 7.75 0 None 0
MW5 7.34 0 None 0



KEI-P89-0111.QR1
October 17, 1989

TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
(All results in ppb)

(Collected on August 16, 1989)

Sample Depth TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Well # (feet) Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene
MW1* 8.25 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2* 8.58 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 8.19 ND - ND ND ND ND
MW4 7.75 ND - ND ND ND ND
MW5 7.31 4,400 - 1,400 84 950 200

(Collected on August 31, 1989)

MW5 7.58 910 - 120 7.1 53 50
Detection
Limits 30 50 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3

* TOG for these samples were 23 ppm and 7.4 ppm, respectively.
8010 was non-detectable for both samples.

ND = Non-detectable.
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LOCATION MAP

Unocal Service Station #5487
28250 Hesperian Blwvd.
Hayward, California
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680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

prealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal, Hayward, Hesperian Blvd. Sampled:
0. Box 913 Matrix Descript:  Water Received:

enicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed:
ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  908-2009 A-B Reported.

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015,/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Ha/L mg/L
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
9082009 A-B  mMw-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
9082010 A-B  Mw2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
2082011 A-B  Mw3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.
8082012 A-B  Mw-+4 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
9082013 A-B Mws 4,400 1,400 84 200 a50
Detection Limits: 30.0 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

st Cran

ur G. Burton

Laboratory Director 9082009.KEl <1>
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680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

aprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal, Hayward, Hesperian Blvd. Sampled:
0. Box 913 Matrix Descript: ~ Water Received:

enicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Extracted:
ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #: 9082009 C :

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
Hg/L
(ppb)
9082009 C  Mw-1 N.D.
9082010C  Mw-2 N.D.
Detection Limits: §0.0

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbens are quantitated against a diesel fuel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

g (g

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9082009.KEl <2>
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B80 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood Gity, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Client ProjectiD:  Unocal, Hayward, Hesperian Bivd. Sampled: Aug 16, 198
0. Box 913 Matrix Descript:  Water Received: Aug 17, 1989
enicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method:  SM 503 A&E (Gravimetric) Extracted:  Aug 25, 1989:

ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  908-2009 D Analyzed: Aug 25, 1989

TOTAL RECOVERABLE OIL & GREASE

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/L
(ppm)
9082003 D MW.1 23
9082010 D MW-2 7.4
Detection Limits: 5.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9082009.KEl <3>

25, 1589
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680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project ID:  Unocal, Hayward, Hesperian Blvd.
Sample Descript: Water, MWV-1 :
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Aug 24,
Lab Number: 908-2009 E-F Reported:  Aug 25

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
0. Box 913

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L po/L
BromodichloromMethane.........ovveecvvvveeceeirieemecssresesrseenaens T.0 e N.D.
[ST00T 1016 )91 11 FOURRTRRUE OO VSTV RO 10 s N.D.
BromOMEIHANE. ..ot eeecrsrerree et es e cisseriaassranees 10 N.D.
Carbon tetraChloride. ....cc.vei et ba e s sin e 10 e N.D.
L0010 00) 0 1<] 4 F0=] 1= OO U PO OO UST 10 e N.D.
CHIOTOBINANE ... cseeeev et er vttt rn e estnssseessbesseesan e rsneeenees BO e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether........cciniine i 1.0 e N.D.
001 [0 1 0%) (0] 1 | FOUTTUTRRURR O OO OU U 05 e N.D.
Chioromethane........coo oo cecer e e 0.5 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..........ccccovvevecrernicrnecscrcneencnnes 0.5 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzent. . ...t 20 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene..........cccrireeeiteceeecre oo 20 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. ... X« ORI N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane............coociinnincecee e 0.8 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane............cocireiciiirer e e D5 e, N.D.
1,1-DiChlOrOBTRENEA. ..ot rere et e sae v be s e eeaenns 1.0 et N.D.
Total 1,2-Dichloroethene.......cocceeeeievenicceree e iersenens 1.0 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane. ... s 05 e N.D.
€is-1,3-Dichloropropene. .......cccccvrieervreereenssrs e B e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropeng..........cccviviinicnnicencieee B.0 e N.D.
Methylene chioride. ...t 20 s N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.............cccoocveeericcvcencercenesneeee 0.5 e N.D.
TetrachlorOEINENE . ..v e meee et e s it s e ae e 0.5 e N.D.
1,1,1-TrichlorOBthan ... .ot e 05 et N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane............ce e ccvrvvien e vereres s 05 s N.D.
TriChlOrOEINENE. ...eeei v e r e saes D5 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane. ... vererceeeeee s 1.0 s N.D.
Vinyl chloride. ... 20 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

S;QUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director G0B2009.KEl <4>
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680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233

prealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal, Hayward, Hesperian Blvd. Sampled:
P.O. Box 913 Sample Descript:  Water, MW-2 Received:
Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: 908-2010 E-F Reported:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Results
pa/L pa/L
Bromodichloromelnane............coccoovecveeeeeeevreseeeseenesens 1D s N.D.
BrOMIOfOIML ... et e s s e eesrte e se e seetraes 1.0 e N.D.
BroOmMOMEINANE. ...t see e e senee s eeaas 1.0 e ———— N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonde.........oovoovvieecieeeere s e evesere s eeens 1.0 s N.D.
CIOTODBNZENE. c.....cece et ee e eee e e s s eseseses e e sreeaes 1.0 s N.D.
ChIOTOBINANG. .....oeoieeee et eeeeee s r e seeeesr e s e s 5.0 e, N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether............cccoovivmrereeeeeseecreera 1.0 e, N.D.
L0301 [ {03 {11 o TSSOSOt 0.5 e N.D.
ChloromMEthanNe. .. ..ot eeeeeesr e e e et e rens 05 e, N.D
Dibromochloromethane.............ocoveeveeeceeeeeeeseeeeeeeeernns 05 e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrobenzene.........ovieeieeceee e sve e s nresnas 2.0 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene...........ovcveeeeeeee s 2.0 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene........ooooe oo veee e 2.0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane..........oooeeeeeeeeeeeeesesreeeeeeseerae v 0.8 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane..... ... eieeeeeeeeeeeeeeecssseeseeee e 0.5 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene......c.ocvviieeee e e eevernans 10— N.D.
Total 1,2-Dichloroethene..............coooooveieveeeeeeeeeeeee e 10 e eeeeeerereraan N.D.
1,2-DichlOropropane.........c..vweeceiesreiessseseessresesnans 05 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene...........occcveeeeeveevenrniecieseesenans 5.0 i N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene........ooeeeeeereecieeerererereesie 5.0 N.D.
Methylene chloride.........cooiieeiiie i 20 e, N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane..............c.cococvvveevveeeeeeeererrnens 0.5 N.D.
TetrachloretheNe. ... eee e s e 0.5 e N.D.
1,1, 1-TrCRIGIOBIRANEG..... .o oot eree e 0.5 e N.D.
1,1,2-TrichlorOethan............cocoeeeeee e reeeeeeeeeerarves 0.5 e N.D.
TrichlOroethene...........oieeeeeeeeeeeeeev oo r e es e ee s 0.5 e e— N.D.
Trichloroftuoromethane............coveeeeneseseeeeseeeeeerarn 1.0 s N.D
VInyl Chlonide......couveeeece e 20 N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9082009.KE! <5>
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MAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
pP. 0. BOX §13
BENICIA CA 94510
(8151676 .9100 (707)746-6515

CHAIN OF STODY

_DATE/TIME OF Y TURN AROUND
SAMPLER@@AL«X/(, AcoLLECTION: f//f/ Y7 __ TIME: 5 2yt

(Signature]
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION L(ﬁanC?c/- //a-vwdfum/- %aw
AND PROJECT NUMBER:
Be.d.
GRAB OR  NUMBER OF SOI1L/
SAMPLE # ANALYSES COMP. CONTAINERS  WATER
~ : 82, Oue Ere bbles
Muw -/ (THg 774D 708, BIXE - bo! & H VoA s
. R, Owe Lfen e,
My 2 TPHE 790D Tog BIaE . Lo & U ron's %
Hw -3 TPHG © RBIXE i~ 2 VoA s w
/L/‘L/'J TPUG - BIXE Cr 2 doAay %/
e : .
M/~ TPHG + BIE Cr D Voqs W/
ELINQUISHED BY* TIME/DATE RECEIVED BY TIME/DATE
1.@ % 5/%/5% @ a ﬁ’é;}ﬁ
/ M}.’#{fu Seee P 6 320 —Y Lo pel €3 pa.

aJ / ?7/"7/5::7 =T ook /6 /O
/ /

7 [/i¢o P
v 2 ;W L/ 1e2| — ) LS 52/7201??

* STATE AFFILIATION NEXT TO SIGNATURE

REMARKS :

NOTE: IF REGULAR TURNAROUND, SOIL ANALYSES MUST BE COMFPLETED
WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS OF SAMPLE COLLECTION. WATER
ANATYSES MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 7 CALENDAR DAYS FOR
BTX&E (UNLESS SAMPLE HAS BEEN PRESERVED), AND 14 CALENDAR
DAYS FOR TPH AS GASOLINE; EXTRACT TPH AS DIESEL WITHIN 14

CALENDAR DAYS.
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680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

prealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project I1D: , Sampled: Aug 31, 1989
0. Box 913 Sample Descript.. Water, MW5 Received: Aug 31, 1989
enicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/ 8015/8020 Analyzed: Sep 1, 1988
ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  Lab Number: 908-4103 B : 89

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS WITH BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Analyte Detectlion Limit Sample Results
pg/L (ppb) pg/L (ppb)

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

PG

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9084103.KEl <1>
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Consulting Engineers
F O BOX 8
BENICIA CA 94510
(415) 6769100 (707} 7466915

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

. DATE/TIME OF y:/éﬁ, 79 TURN AROUND SALLEp

COLLECTION: TIME:

(Signature):.:;z:a

/ e
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION é&~oco/~ /CR_JfLJa_A_o/.. Zé‘«-?i@‘.‘cua.
AND PROJECT NUMBER:
Bl
GRAB OR NUMBER OF s0IL/
SAMPLE # ANALYSES COMP. CONTAINERS  WATER
' |
HMVS  _TPHG o BIXE Dad Q2 Von's %
v ¥
TIME/DATE RECEIVED BY#*
35y
o 03¢ /
S i Efake /(U 6-*?‘&(':.-”4.#94 3/-87
M//W/ )
A / o5
_//

3|

* STATE AFFILIATION NEXT TO SIGNATURE

REMARKS :

NOTE: IF REGULAR TURNAROUND, SOIL ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED
WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS OF SAMPLE COLLECTION. WATER
ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 7 CALENDAR DAYS FOR

- BTX&E (UNLESS SAMPLE HAS BEEN PRESERVED), AND 14 CALENDAR

DAYS FOR TPR AS GASOLINE; EXTRACT TPH AS DIESEL WITHIN 14
CALENDAR DAYS,



